

64169-7

64169-7
FILED
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 DEC -3 PM 3:23

No. 64169-7

COURT OF APPEALS – DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ANNE HORNER, individually
and on behalf of all those similarly situated,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF
WASHINGTON,

Respondent/Defendant

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Michael Withey, WSBA #4787
601 Union Street, Suite 4200
Seattle, WA 98102
(206) 405-1800

Counsel for Appellant/Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. NATURE OF RELIEF REQUESTED.....	1
II. ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	1
III. SUMMARY OF LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
V. LEGAL ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY.....	7
A. UNDEFINED POLICY TERMS WILL BE GIVEN THEIR ORDINARY MEANING THUS LIMITING FARMER’S “RIGHT OF RECOVERY” TO CIRCUMSTANCES NOT PRESENT HERE, I.E., WHERE ITS PAYMENTS TO AN INSURED EXCEEDED THE AMOUNT OF DAMAGES THE INSURED SUSTAINED.	8
B. EVEN IF THE SUBROGATION CLAUSE’S TERMS ARE “AMBIGUOUS” THEY ARE TO BE CONSTRUED AGAINST FARMERS.....	11
C. PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO THE BENEFIT OF HER BARGAIN UNDER THE CONTRACT AND NO “DOUBLE RECOVERY” IS BEING SOUGHT.....	17
D. FARMERS HAS NO CONTRACTUAL OR COMMON LAW RIGHT TO SUBROGATION.....	18
E. FARMERS HAS NO COMMON LAW “EQUITABLE RIGHTS OF SUBROGATION” THAT EXCEEDS OR VARIES FROM THE TERMS OF THE INSURANCE CONTRACT.....	23
F. FARMERS COULD NEVER EXERCISE ANY ASSIGNED “RIGHT OF RECOVERY” AGAINST THE JORDANS.....	24
VI. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
WASHINGTON CASES	
<i>Baehmer v. Viking Ins. Co. of Wisconsin</i> , 65 Wn. App. 301, 303-04, 827 P.2d 1113 (1992).....	11
<i>Barney v. Safeco</i> , 73 Wn. App. 426, 429, 869 P.2d 1093 (1994)	17
<i>Boeing v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 869, 877, 784 P.2d 507 (1990).....	8, 12
<i>Chen v. State Farm</i> , 123 Wn. App. 150, 94 P.3d 326 (2004)	22, 25
<i>Country Mut. Ins. Co. v. McCauley</i> , 95 Wn. App. 306, 308, 974 P.2d 1288 (1999).....	8
<i>Daley v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 777, 784, 958 P.2d 990 (1998)	8
<i>Eriks v. Denver</i> , 118 Wn.2d 451, 456, 824 P.2d 1207 (1992)	7
<i>Fisher v. Aldi Tire, Inc.</i> , 78 Wn.App. 902, 908, 902 P.2d 166 (1995).....	23
<i>Getz v. Progressive Specialty Insurance</i> , 106 Wn. App. 184, 188, 22 P.3d 835 (2001)	10, 17
<i>Jackson v. Domschot</i> , 40 Wn.2d 30, 33, 239 P.2d 1058 (1952)	10
<i>Kish v. Insurance Co. of North Am.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 164, 883 P.2d 308 (1994)	24
<i>Kitsap County v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 567, 576, 964 P.2d 1173 (1998).....	8, 11
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 413 (1998)	18, 19, 21
<i>Mazizarski v. Bair</i> , 83 Wn. App. 835, 924 P.2d 409 (1996).....	18
<i>Meas v. State Farm</i> , 130 Wn. App. 527, 123 P.3d 510 (2005)	22, 25
<i>Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy's Corner</i> , 133 Wn.2d 192, 197-98, 943 P.2d 286 (1997).....	7
<i>Olympic Fish Products v. Lloyd</i> , 93 Wn.2d 596, 602, 611 P.2d 737 (1980)	7
<i>Reichl v. State Farm Insurance Company</i> , 75 Wn. App. 454, 880 P.2d 558 (1994).....	19, 21
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. v. Johnson</i> , 72 Wn. App. 580, 589, 871 P.2d 1066 (1994).....	11, 17
<i>Thiringer v. American Motors Ins. Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d. 215, 588 P.2d 191 (1978).....	24
<i>Touchet Valley Grain Growers, Inc. v. Opp & Seibold Gen Constr., Inc.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 334, 831 P.2d 724 (1992).....	24
<i>Vadheim v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 836, 840-41, 734 P.2d 17 (1987).....	11

OTHER CASES

<i>Ferrell v. Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 217 W. Va. 243, 248, 617 S.E.2d 790 (2005).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Pinski Bros., Inc.</i> , 160 Mont. 219, 225-26, 500 P.2d 945, 949 (1972).....	21
<i>Richards v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 193 W. Va. 244, at 246, 455 S.E. 2d 803 at 805.....	20, 21, 22
<i>Stetina v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 196 Neb. 441. 423 N.W. 2d 341 (1976).....	19, 20, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Am.Jur.2d</i>	19, 24
<i>Automobile Liability Insurance 3d</i> , Irvin E. Schermer, et al.	19
<i>Barrons Dictionary of Insurance Terms</i> 71, Rubin (1987).....	9
<i>Couch on Insurance, Third Edition</i> , Lee R. Russ	19
<i>Glossary of Insurance Terms</i> 47, Merit (1980).....	9
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> 504 (2d ed. 1987)	9
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> 571 (1971)	9
